IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

And Concerning

JANE DOE,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR DES MOINES COUNTY HONORABLE EMILY DEAN, DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE

FINAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE: AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Philip Brown

ACLU of Iowa Foundation Inc.

505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808 Des Moines, IA 50309-2317 Telephone: 515-207-0567 Facsimile: 515-243-8506 phil.brown@aclu-ia.org Rita Bettis Austen

ACLU of Iowa Foundation Inc.

505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808 Des Moines, IA 50309-2317 Telephone: 515-207-0567 Facsimile: 515-243-8506 rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	
ARGU	MENT 6
I.	INTRODUCTION6
II.	IOWA CODE § 907.9 VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL GUARANTEED BY THE IOWA CONSTITUTION AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION
III.	READING IOWA CODE § 907.9(4)(B) TO REQUIRE A DETERMINATION OF ABILITY TO PAY PRIOR TO THE DENIAL OF EXPUNGEMENT MAY SAVE IT FROM CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITY13
IV.	A DEFENDANT'S AGREEMENT TO PAY ATTORNEY'S FEES CANNOT ACT AS A BAR TO EXPUNGEMENT
V.	CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Chicago B. & Q. R. Co. v. Iowa State Tax Comm., 142 N.W.2d 407 (Iowa 1966)
Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40 (1974)
In Re Kennedy, 845 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2014)
Jacobs v. Miller, 111 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1961)
LaRue v. Burns, 268 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa 1978)
Simmons v. State Public Defender, 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010)13, 14
State v. Albright, N.W.2d, Iowa Sup. Ct. No. 17–1286 (Iowa Mar. 22, 2018)
State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009)
State v. Hagen, 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013)
State v. Haines, 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985)
State v. Young, 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015)
State v. Sluyter, 763 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009)
Thompson v. Joint Drainage Dist. No. 3-11, 143 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 1966)14, 15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES:
Iowa Code § 123.46(6)
Iowa Code § 901C.1
Iowa Code § 907.9(4)(b)
Iowa Code § 910.7

Iowa Const. art. I, §§ 1, 6
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV
U.S. Const. amend. VI
OTHER AUTHORITIES:
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Collateral Sanctions and Discretionary Disqualification of Convicted Persons (3d ed.2004))
Meyli Chapin et al., A Cost-Benefit Analysis of Criminal Record Expungement in Santa Clara County (March 2014)
Iowa Governor's Office, Voting Rights Restoration, https://governor.iowa.gov/services/voting-rights-restoration11
Anna Kessler, Excavating Expungement Law: A Comprehensive Approach, 87 Temp. L. Rev. 403 (2015)
